










































































Standalone highlights Q2FY21

Figures in [brackets] are Q2FY20 numbers

*Doesn’t include dividend income and interest on income-tax refund
# As per Basel lll; including unaudited profits. Excluding profits CAR: 22.0%, Tier I: 21.4%



Profit and Loss Account

Net Interest Income

Other Income
Fee and Services
Others
Net Total income
Employee Cost
Other Operating Expenses
Operating Expenditure
Operating Profit
Provision On Adv/Receivables (net)
General provision - COVID related
Provision On Investments
Provision & Contingencies
PBT
Provision For Tax
BT

3,913
1,452
1,058
394
5,365
990
1,078
2,068
3,297
332

13

23
368
2,929
745

3,350
1,224
1,162
62
4,574
915
1,150
2,065
2,509
398

10

408
2,101
377

13,500
5,372
4,731
641
18,872
3,878
4,973
8,851
10,021
1,476
650

90
2,216
7,805
1,858

= 5947

% * Others include treasury (incl

equity), ARD buyout

= Provision (incl. on interest
accrued) made for advances that
have not been recognised as NPA
as per Hon. SC interim Order

= Q2FY20 had the effect of
reduced corporate tax rate for
H1FY20



Fees & Services

Distribution & Syndication Income 172
General Banking Fees 854
Others 32

115
1,017
30

590
4,021
120



Asset Quality @ kotak

GNPA 5,336 5,034 5,619
NNPA 1,304 1,811 1,777
GNPA (%) 2.55% 2.32% 2.70%
NNPA (%) 0.64% 0.85% 0.87%

© SMA2" outstanding - £133
| 0.06% of et acvances
~ (PY:X431cr, 0.20%

PCR (excl standard and RO
COVID provision)* 75.6% 64.0% 68.4% advances |

Slippages for the quarter 264 1,091 796

* excl technical M"r‘te-off

of net.

* Other than accounts not considered
NPAs as per Hon. 5C interim order

" Prdforrha GNPA: 2.70%; NNPA: {5..'74%, 1’f the Bank”had not téhrsidered deferméhf as pe;an. SC intérir.n. grdef
» COVID-19 Provision as on 30t Sep, 2020 ¥ 1,279 cr

= No COVID-19 Provision dipped into during Q2FY21



Balance Sheet

Capital & Reserves and Surplus 59,923
Deposits 261,564

CA 40454'

SA | 108,990
Term Deposits S _ 112,120

Of which: TD Sweep 20,184
Borrowings _ ' - 4,789
Other Liabilities and Provmons 11,489

“Total Liabilities: © ~ -~ = 00 374,765

Cash, Bankand Call 40,539

Investments - 116,724

Government Securities 97,407
Credit Subst_itutes 13,945

__Others e e T 15,372 .
Advances S 204 845

Fixed Assets and Other Assets _ _ o 12,657
TotalAssets 374,765

45 121
_233 oy
86 712 :
108,159}
16,5481
26,685 1
11,242 |

. 316,8901

74,3313
60,969 '

10,006 1
213 299 l__

17,7801

57,709

261,524
38,594

109 754

113,176

18 884

__ 47,920,_

11,126

/378,279

84,571
12,821

5,301

203 998
12,045

378,279

59,543
102,693




Summary of QZ @ kotak

- 'indla s COVID sxtuatmn 1mprov1ng, but need for contmued alertness

i '. : 3Health and safety top prlor1t1es for the Bank S

"Work from home continues to' the extent possible S el
: afe and eff1c1ent d1g1tal channels Net: Bankmg, Mobile Bankmg, _call centers Keya chat bot and Whatsapp bankm_

After a'sharp slowdown in:Q1: (23 9%’ YoY contractlon), Signs’ of recovery in Q2 S
' ngh frequency lndlcators are pOSitiVE GST collectlons PM, power petroleum products consumptlon
L '_-_' Increased government spendmg, accommodat1v "'monetary pOllcy T
“Non-urban economy strong good monsoon od gram production government support
- Hope of a contmued recovery in the next 6-9 months SR S
: Recovery contmgent on no second wave of COVID

u ;ﬁFocusmg on earmngs across d1fferent levers m flnancral services

= “Opening’ up select segments for credit growth: focus on secured lending- mcludmg home Loans an "hlgher
B -'_ﬁqua[tty corporates, Rural and semi-urban India showing promise : L o

~ Significant participation in ECLGS : more than 5% market share =~
- Launched Festive offers in the consumer- segment Khusm"-Ka Se

special offers

Strong NIl growth while managmg risk :
-Treasury and stressed asset divisions performed wetl durmg QZ L




Digital Highlights

Er'\'ébling_ﬁé&éfi'

E-sign - Signing agreement and document remotely via
Aadhaar

Paperless sanction - Home Loans & LAP; 30%+ Home loan
disbursal using Digital route

‘Online payment options - Net banking and UPI for loans dues
payment

Tractor, Retail Commercial Vehicle/Infrastructure loans
available on Kotak Mobile App

Collections through voice bot

Robotics Process Automation has helped process service
requests with 2X growth using same capacity

Scaling Digital Banking Capabilities

Mobile Banking - Continues to be 5th* in industry with 5.1%
share of transaction value; Transaction volume up 81% & value
up 56% annually

15t Bank in country to launch Video KYC for Account Opening -
84% of Total Video KYC accounts are MB Active**

Chatbot - ~ 3X scaling in FAQs (to -1.9 Lakh) through internal
crowdsourcing; 3.5X+ YoY” growth in Monthly requests

WhatsApp for both PUSH and PULL use-case for Customer
Service and Engagement

KayMall - 2.8X Growth in volume for Shopping & Grocery
categories in Q2FY21 over Q2FY20

Address update through Aadhaar or through Document
Upload Option in Net Banking

* As per RBI data for Aug'z0 ** . Data as of 150 Sep’20 of accounts opened iUl 3150 Aug’20



Digital Channels

_ Mobile Banking has 180+ features and Net Ba

nking 250+ across pro

ict categories

o Salfgervice on MB, NB, Chatbot
v Help‘center in Hindi
= 97% RDs opened through Digital channels in Q2
o 85% FDs booked through Dtgltal channels m Q2 ;

- Payments & Shopping o
W 40%+ growth in B1E{Pay+ Recharge during COVID

5 ‘Shopping, Grocery, Book hotels & Travel
= Cardless cash withdrawal launched, growing @33% monthly

=]

~Insurance o
= Newmsurance journeys launched Health, Motor,
Two wheeler

= Launched specific group policies like Kotak Group
Accident Protect, Smart cash; Secure one

Loans & Cards

w3y .:of_pé':ésbhal Loan sourced Digitally in Q2 _
- 86% of all Credit Cards sourced Digitally in Q2

Investment L
= 93% of all mvestment accounts-sdurced t

“ MB/NB in’ H1- S

0pen Banking '

3.6X Growth in transacuon volume, -TOA growth in
value over Q2FY20 0



Digital Engagements

 MB 30 day unique Logins | 55%

- -ls-ec-uriéd _{_:redi'é Card - :

New Recurring Deposits — 49%

“Group Insurance products
(Sachetinsurance)” = " 7

monthly txns share with a YoY growth of 14% .
BRI U " *Digital Modes = Online Checkout Methods + Scan & Pay

He

= 1.9X growth of consumer
digital payment volumes in
QZFY21 over Q2FY20

= 4.3X growth in registered

merchants; 71.5X growth in
transactions in Q2FY21 over
Q2FY20

Digital* payment modes contribute to 84% of

= ~2.3X growth in Consumer

% 58% YoY ATS Growth in

m  73% growth in Digital Paymentsf_f‘_-.-._-'

volumes in Sep’20 over Sep’19 =

UPI P2M checkouts in
Q2FY21 over Q2FY20

Netbanking PG; 25% YOY ATS
Growth in UPI

PZM = Peer to Merchant 10



Sep-20

Sep-19

rate SA

Fixed rate SA

CA

Wholesale floating

CDs'at 2,029 cr

TDs below

i
B 68 713¢cr
4 [362,430cr] -

CASA & TDs below T 5
cr, as % of total:
“deposits :

'91% [86%]

“Lower YoY by 72% |

Branch count stood at 1,602 (excl. GIFT & DIFC) as
on 30t Sep, 2020

Figures in [brackets] are Q2FY20 numbers 11



Customer Assets

Credit Subs
Gthers 6%
1% Home Loans

& LAP
q% E 22%

| Cons Bk WC
¥ (Secured)
%

Tractor CV/CE
Fin Agriculture gy
4% Div

10%

-_.(Secured)

Home Loans & LAP = 47
c:orssumer'aa'nk wc

PL, BLand Consumer
Durables .

Credlt Cards 4,378
CVICE 18,363

Agriculture Division 20,926

Tractor Finance 8,151 |

Cdrp"f._'a_r:“:'a_:te Bkgo o
Others

Total AdVances - e : 204,845
Credlt Substltutes 13,945

Total Customer Assets_:'

213,299
10,006

o 4 343_%

203,998

18 442
19,548 |
7,503
8,119

3,499

12,821 |

12



Specific Sectors Exposure

NBFCs 12,248 4.5% 10,964 4.0% y 12,304 4.5%

:0f which HFC 5025  1.8% 3,563 1.3%) 4,921  1.8%
' CRE (excl LRD) 5,661  2.1% 5,600  2.0% | 6,106  2.2%
LRD 4,363 1.6% 429  1.6% ) 4,400  1.6%

_Total including above 274,121 276,402 1 272,772

*Above outstanding includes Loans, non-SLR investments, bank balances, current exposure and
non-fund

Disbursal in ECLG Scheme till 30t Sep, 2020: ~ ¥ 7,600 cr; crossed T 8,100 cr in Oct 2020

13



Consolidated Highlights Q2FY21

Figures in fbrackets] are Q2FY20 numbers

*Doesn’t include dividend income and interest on income-tax refund
# As per Basel lll; including unaudited profits, Excluding profits CAR: 23.1%, Tier k: 22.5%

14



Consolidated PAT

Kotak Mahindra Bank 2,184
Kotak Mahindra Prime 133
Kotak Mahindra Investments ' 74
 Kotak Securities 199
Kotak Mahindra Capital 14
Kotak Mahindra Life Insurance 171
Kotak Mahindra General Insurance 7
Kotak AMC and TC 84
internaﬁonal Subsidiaries ' 45
Others

Affiliates and QOthers

Consolidated PAT

-y

1,724
172
67

149

144
(8)
85
34

1,244 |
|
1

13
71
54
yy)

5,947
673
270
550

79
608
(28)
337
119

‘. QZFY20 had effect of reduced

corporate tax rate for H1FYZ0

= At PBT level, growth of 33% YoY

18



Entity-wise Capital & Reserves and Surplus

Kotak Mahindra Bank 59,923

Kotak Mahindra Prime 6,289
Kotak Mahindra Investments 1,976
Kotak Securities 4,897
Kotak Mahindra Capital 642
Kotak Mahindra Life Insurance 3,686
Kotak Mahindra General Insurance 184
Kotak AMC and TC 1,042
Kotak Infrastructure Debt Fund 399
International Subsidiaries 1,296
Kotak Investment Advisors 378
Other Entities 289
Total 81,001
Affiliates 967
Inter-company and Others (2,579)

-."_'Consohdated Capltal & Reserves and S

=Surplus’ I

45,912 4

5,740 |
1,719 5
4,2381
589 :
3,023
183 |
708 |
364}
1,007 |
353 E
2501
64,176 |
949 |
(2,562) §

62,5631

57,709

6,157
1,902
4,698

628
3,515
177
957
391
1,281
372
283
78,070
954
(2,581)

16



Kotak Mahindra Prime

Nil

Other Income

NIl and Other Income
Profit Before Tax
Profit After Tax

NNPA (%)

CAR (incl unaudited profits)
{%)

ROA (%) - annualised

300

53
353
179
133

1.3%
26.6%

2.2

305

64
369
234
172

0.6%

300

12
312
93
68
1.1%

1,229
291
1,520
923
673

0.6%

Sep-20 Sep-19 Jun20 T Mar-20
| Car # Others
* Includes loans and credit substitutes

4 = Better margins in QZFY21 compared to Q2FY20

= Cautious stance on disbursements due to pandemic

17



Kotak Mahindra Life Insurance | @ kotak

Capital 562 562 562 | 562
Other Reserves and Surplus 3,124 2,461 2,9521 2,791
g
Total Premium 2,401 2,190 1,207 E 10,340
Profit After Tax !
|
(Shareholders’) 171 144 161 I 608
[
Solvency Ratio (x) 3.00 3.06 3.00! 2.90

o Gross written premium Q2FY21 has grown by 10% YoY

Q2FY21 QZFY20 Q1FY21 FYz20

.. . I
o Individual APE NB premium for H1FY21 has a growth of 2% YoY : I —
against private industry de-growth of 11% [nd APE | EZE EEN Lz |1 [ ness |
o Group APE NB premium Q2FY21 has a growth of 2.5X of Q1FY21, mind Reg = Ind Single  Group #Ind Renawal

with a de-growth of 5% YoY
o Individual renewal premium Q2ZFY21 has grown by 21% YoY

o H1FY21 PAT at T 332 cr, with growth of 20% YoY. Solvency ratio
healthy at 300%

o AUM (Policyholders’) as on 30% Sep, 2020 ¥ 35,980 cr, growth 18.5%
YoY

18



KLI - Update on Digitization

ustomer experience

Digital onboarding of customers through Genie, continues to remain high at 98%
Empowered advisors using “Boost”, an app for superior engagement and improving
productivity

Lead nurturing tools launched to managed leads from digital assets (whatsapp, chatbots,

customer portal, website)

“Digipro”, a completely digital, speedier fulfillment process initiated for superior customer
experience
Insta-servicing launched to resolve customer requests instantly; started with 4 high volume

services

More services added to digital servicing tools like whatsapp and chatbot, Traffic increased
by 29% q-0-q

Greater empowerment of empld{/éé's'}fusing CRM and Amie (an employee chatbot)




Kotak Securities

Total Income 516 407 459 : 1,690

Profit Before Tax 266 181 225 E 738

Profit After Tax 199 149 1691 550
m{s_/\arket Share® (%) 1.5 - E B

*excluding BSE Derjvative segment

| Market Share in Cash Segment H1FY21: 7.7% (H1FY20: 9.4%)

1,437 branches, franchises and referral co-ordinators

growth YoY in growth YoY in

Online Total Maobile Total
ADV _' L ADV

Q2FY21

Q2FY20 QiFY21

z Cash = Future

m Option

FY20

20



ICICI Bank Limited _ el UTI Asset Management Co. Limited

§%1cict Bank ank Limited o Asset Ma
# Qualified Institutional Placement ) %2 1"(:‘3';"“ # Initial Public Offer (IPO)
¥ 15,000 cr Slever
='¥E'S--"J*‘f": PXY%g  Yes Bank Limited Q ik indtfs.tnes L1-rmt’ed
BRI P O ki bl # Further Public Offer (FPO) i sercarms 2o # Qualified Institutional Placement
T 15,000 cr R000er
R Housing Devel ¢ Fi c e JHE PHOENIX The Phoenix Mills Limited
#OUS]['_? de\:e to'fn:.en : ;r;ance c:rpf Equity. NCD and 1,100 ¢r # Qualified Institutional Placement
Qualified Institutionat Placement of Equity, an 833 cr # Block Trade

Warrants

Mindspace Business Parks REIT

# Initial Public Offer (IPO 4
nitial Public Ofer (IF0) Financial advisor & fairness opinion provider to

Samvardhana Motherson International in group

STy

i

Mabhimcira Mahindra & Mahindra Financial Services Limited i ‘““"""!g reorganization
FIRNAMCE - T 24,434 cr
' ' # Rights Issue T S
X 3’089 cr Y _ L . e e wl Fairness Opinion to Tata Motors for subsidiarization of
C 'f‘%MS Computer Age Management Services Limited Tg;"::;scr Passenger Vehicles Business

# Initial Public Offer (includes pre-IPQO}

33,000cr o . Sﬁgnet Exclusive financial advisor to Signet Excipients on

acquisition by IMCD India

Undisclosed

Total Income 44 24 25 229

H
Profit Before Tax 19 -1 8 ! 108
Profit After Tax B 14 1 6 i 79

Kotak Mahindra Capital Compan @ kotalk

21



Kotak Mahindra AMC & Trustee Co. @ ikotak

Profit Before Tax 113 104

0
Ut

454

~]
—

337

Profit After Tax 84 85

Q2FY21 G2FY20 QiFy21 FYZ0

. = Overall Market share on AAUM rose to 6.9% in Q2FY21
(QZFY20: 6.6%)

» Equity AAUM market share rose to 4.9% in Q2FY21
{Q2ZFY20: 4.6%)

Q2FY21 G2FY20 QiFYz1 ' FY20

22



# Domestic MF Debt

m Domestic MF Equity
- Offshore Funds

& Insurance

B Alternate Asset

& PMS & Others

23



Key Awards

Best Cash Management
Bank in India
The Asian Banker
Transaction Finance
Awards 2020

Best Insurance
Campaign
FICCI honors Kotak
General Insurance at
Insurance Industry
Awards 2020

Best Productivity,
Efficiency & Automation |
nitiative, Application or

Programme
The Asian Banker
Transaction Finance

Best Use of Digital
Personal Assistant
Category’

Gold at the Campaign
india Digital Crest
Awards 2020

g Ms. Shanti Ekambabra
One of India’s Most
Powerful Women
Business Today,
October 2020

:

Best Private Bank in
India
Global Private Banking
Awards 2020

- Best Securities House in

India
Asiamoney Best

Mr. Uday Kotak
Lifetime Achievement
Award
Magna Awards 2019 by
Business World

Best Integrated Media
Campaign -
Product/Services
indian Digital Marketing
Awards 2020

Most Innovative Bank
India Fintech Awards
2019

24



‘Geographical presence @D kotak

North
Branches distributed 485 / 30%

across various geographies

West
495/ 31%

East
122 /8%

South

“Metro, 45%

25

* Does not include branches in DIFC, Dubai & GIFT city, Gujarat



Disclaimer | @ kotak

This presentatron i for mformatwn purposes only and ches not constitute an offer sohczta’uon or advert1sement wn:h respect to the purchase or sate of any :
security of Kotak Mahindra Bank Limited (the “Bank”) and no part of it shall form the basis of .or be relied upon in Connection with any contract of commitment .
whatsoever No offering of secuntaes of the Bank will be made except by means of a statutory offenng document contammg detarled mforrnataon about. the Bank.

This presenta’cron is not a complete descnption of the Bank. Certam statements in the presentatron contam words oF phrases that are forward tookmg staternents .
All. forward-looking statements are subject to risks, uncertainties:and ‘assumptions that could:cause actual results to differ matérially from those contemplated by -
the relevant forward looking statement. ‘Any opinion, estimate or prOJectron herein constitutes a-judgment as of the date of this presentation; and there can beho

assurance that future results or events will be consistent with any such opinion, estimate or-projection. The information in this presentataon s :subject to change

without notice; itsaccuracy is not guaranteed, it may be incomplete or condensed and it:may not contain-all material information concerning the Bank. We do not

have any obhgatlon to, and do not intend fo, update -or ctherwise revise any statements reflecting c1rcumstances ansmg after the date of thas presentataon or. to

reflect the occurrence of under[ymg events, even if the underlymg assumptions do not come to fruition.- : :

All mformatron contamed in this presenta‘non has been prepared so{ely by the Bank. No mformatwn contamed herem has been mdependently venﬁed by anyone
else. No representation or warranty (express ‘or implied) of any nature is made nor is any responsibility or liability of any kind .accepted with respect to the
truthfulness, completeness or accuracy of any information, projection, representation or warranty {expressed or implied) or omissions in this presentation. Neither
the Bank nor anyone else accepts any liability whatsoever for any loss, howsoever, arising from any use or reliance on this presentation-or its contents or otherwise
arising in connection therewith. Th1s presentation may not be used, reproduced copied; distributed, shared, or disseminated in any othér manner.

The distribution of this document in certain jurisdictions may be restricted by law and persons into whose possession thIS presenta'ﬂon comes should mform
themselves about, and observe, any such restrictions. :

Figures for the previous period/ year have been 'regroupecl- whereve'r: necessary to conform to current period’s / year’s presentation. Totals in some co[urnhs/ rows
may not agree due to rounding off,

Contact: Jaimin Bhatt / Abhiram Bhattacharjee
Kotak Mahindra Bank Limited

Tel: +91 22 61660000

E-mail: investor.relations@kotak.com



